changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or

expense is denominated in a foreign currency), and the Group’s net investment in foreign subsidiaries.

The NSPT exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s net

investment in foreign subsidiaries.

The Consolidated Group and the NSPT Group hedges its exposure to fluctuations on the translation into

Australian dollars of its foreign operations by holding net borrowings in foreign currencies.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in New Zealand Dollar

exchange rate with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Consolidated Group’s and the

NSPT Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The

impact on the Consolidated Group’s and the NSPT Group’s pre-tax equity is due to net investment

hedges.

Consolidated Group  NSPT Group

Increase/

decrease

in basis

points

Effect on

profit

before

tax

Increase/

decrease

in basis

points

Effect on

profit

before

tax

$'000 $'000

2016

Australian dollar +50 660 +50 561

New Zealand dollar +50 180 +50 180

Australian dollar -50 (660) -50 (561)

New Zealand dollar -50 (180) -50 (180)

2015

Australian dollar +50 68 +50 68

Australian dollar -50 (68) -50 (68)

Consolidated Group  NSPT Group

Change

in NZD

rate

Effect on

profit

before

tax

Effect on

pre-tax

equity

Effect on

profit

before

tax

Effect on

pre-tax

equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

2016 +5% 9 452 27 441

-5% (10) (500) (30) (487)

109

The consolidated Group and NSPT Group had no foreign currency sensitivity for the year ended 30 June

2015. The movement in the pre-tax effect is a result of a change in the fair value of the monetary assets

and liabilities denominated in New Zealand Dollars, where the functional currency of the entity is a

currency other than New Zealand Dollars.

The movement in pre-tax equity arises from changes in New Zealand Dollar borrowings (net of cash and

cash equivalents) in the hedge of net investments in New Zealand operations and cash flow hedges.

These movements will offset the transition of New Zealand operations’ net assets into Australian dollars.